Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  02-0466 BN




)

TRACEY SMITH,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The professional nursing license of Tracey Smith is subject to discipline for violating the drug laws and pleading guilty to drug offenses.

Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (Board) filed an amended complaint on October 29, 2002.  This Commission convened a hearing on the amended complaint on January 13, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General Loretta Schouten represented the Board.  Smith presented her case.  Our reporter filed the transcript on January 13, 2003.

Findings of Fact

1. Smith is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse.  Her license, No. PN051675, was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. On or about March 15, 2000, Smith unlawfully possessed and consumed cocaine and marijuana.

3. On or about March 15, 2000, while employed at Independence Manor Care Center, Independence, Missouri, Smith submitted to a random drug screen, which was positive for the presence of cocaine and marijuana.

4. On or about March 20, 2002, in the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri, Smith pled guilty to attempted possession of a controlled substance, a Class D felony.  

5. On or about March 20, 2002, in the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri, Smith pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance, a Class C felony.  

6. Smith completed a 120-day drug treatment program and continues to attend substance abuse counseling on a weekly basis. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Smith has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The Board alleges that cause for discipline exists under section 335.066.2(1), (2), and (14), which provide:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *   


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance.  Section 195.017.2(4)(s).  Cocaine is a Schedule II controlled substance.  Section 195.017.4(1)(d).


The Board cites section 195.202.1, which provides:


Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)). 


Smith asserts that she has completed a 120-day drug treatment program and continues to attend substance abuse counseling on a weekly basis.  She testified that she has been “clean” for almost a year.  However, this Commission decides only whether there is cause for discipline.  The Board will decide the appropriate degree of discipline after we certify our record to it.  Section 621.110.

Smith unlawfully used and possessed cocaine and marijuana, which are controlled substances under Chapter 195.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline her license under section 335.066.2(1).
Smith pled guilty to the criminal offenses of possession of a controlled substance and attempted possession of a controlled substance.  Each offense involves moral turpitude and is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a professional nurse.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Smith’s license under section 335.066.2(2).

Smith possessed controlled substances in violation of section 195.202.1.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Smith’s license under section 335.066.2(14).

Summary


There is cause to discipline Smith’s license under section 335.066.2(1), (2), and (14).


SO ORDERED on February 4, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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